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ETHICS:  The ever-changing landscape.  A discussion including 
issues concerning confidentiality and privileged information on fees, 
candor in dealings with the court, fairness to opposing counsel, and 

more, with reference to various Rules of Professional Conduct, 
including RPCs 1.5, 1.6, 3.3, 3.4 and 8.4 

I. Fees 

A. Excerpt from New Jersey RPC 1.5 Fees 

(a) A lawyer's fee shall be reasonable. The factors to be considered in determining 
the reasonableness of a fee include the following: 

(1) the time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions 
involved, and the skill requisite to perform the legal service properly; 

(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client, that the acceptance of the 
particular employment will preclude other employment by the lawyer; 

(3) the fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal services; 

(4) the amount involved and the results obtained; 

(5) the time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances; 

(6) the nature and length of the professional relationship with the client; 

(7) the experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers 
performing the services; 

(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent. 

B. Baker Botts L.L.P. v. Asarco LLC, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015) (holding 
that Bankruptcy Code section 330(a)(1) does not permit bankruptcy courts to 
award fees to professionals retained under section 327(a) for defending fee 
applications).   

• In re Boomerang Tube LLC, Case No. 15-11247 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del.) 

-- Objections by Office of the U.S. Trustee to “fee defense provisions” 
included as part of proposed retention of Alvarez & Marshal North 
America LLC, and law firms Brown Rudnick LLP and Morris Nichols 
Arsht & Tunnell LLP by Official Creditors’ Committee.  (Issue taken 
under advisement by the Court on August 11, 2015.) 

• In re Northshore Mainland Services Inc., Case No. 15-11402 (KJC) 
(Bankr. D. Del.) (the “Baha Mar Resort”) 
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-- Objection by Office of U.S. Trustee to fee defense provision in 
agreement of Whiteford Taylor Preston LLP to represent Official 
Creditors’ Committee.  (Court asked the parties to submit briefs on the 
issue on August 17, 2015, but approved the Committee’s request to retain 
Whiteford Taylor without a fee defense provision, saying that he would 
revisit the issue later.) 

II. Confidentiality of Information 

A. Excerpt from New Jersey RPC 1.6 Confidentiality of Information 

(a) A lawyer shall not reveal information relating to representation of a client 
unless the client consents after consultation, except for disclosures that are 
impliedly authorized in order to carry out the representation, and except as stated 
in paragraphs (b), (c), and (d). 

(b) A lawyer shall reveal such information to the proper authorities, as soon as, 
and to the extent the lawyer reasonably believes necessary, to prevent the client or 
another person: 

(1) from committing a criminal, illegal or fraudulent act that the lawyer 
reasonably believes is likely to result in death or substantial bodily harm 
or substantial injury to the financial interest or property of another; 

(2) from committing a criminal, illegal or fraudulent act that the lawyer 
reasonably believes is likely to perpetrate a fraud upon a tribunal. 

(c) If a lawyer reveals information pursuant to RPC 1.6(b), the lawyer also may 
reveal the information to the person threatened to the extent the lawyer reasonably 
believes is necessary to protect that person from death, substantial bodily harm, 
substantial financial injury, or substantial property loss. 

(d) A lawyer may reveal such information to the extent the lawyer reasonably 
believes necessary: 

(1) to rectify the consequences of a client's criminal, illegal or fraudulent 
act in the furtherance of which the lawyer's services had been used; 

(2) to establish a claim or defense on behalf of the lawyer in a controversy 
between the lawyer and the client, or to establish a defense to a criminal 
charge, civil claim or disciplinary complaint against the lawyer based 
upon the conduct in which the client was involved; or 

(3) to prevent the client from causing death or substantial bodily harm to 
himself or herself; or 

(4) to comply with other law. 



AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY INSTITUTE

205

607252387.1 

(e) Reasonable belief for purposes of RPC 1.6 is the belief or conclusion of a 
reasonable lawyer that is based upon information that has some foundation in fact 
and constitutes prima facie evidence of the matters referred to in subsections (b), 
(c), or (d). 

III. Candor Toward the Tribunal 

A. Excerpt from D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct:  Rule 3.3—Candor to 
Tribunal 

(a) A lawyer shall not knowingly: 

(1) Make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal or fail to correct a 
false statement of material fact or law previously made to the tribunal by 
the lawyer, unless correction would require disclosure of information that 
is prohibited by Rule 1.6; 

(2) Counsel or assist a client to engage in conduct that the lawyer knows is 
criminal or fraudulent, but a lawyer may discuss the legal consequences of 
any proposed course of conduct with a client and may counsel or assist a 
client to make a good-faith effort to determine the validity, scope, 
meaning, or application of the law; 

(3) Fail to disclose to the tribunal legal authority in the controlling 
jurisdiction not disclosed by opposing counsel and known to the lawyer to 
be dispositive of a question at issue and directly adverse to the position of 
the client; or 

(4) Offer evidence that the lawyer knows to be false, except as provided in 
paragraph (b). A lawyer may refuse to offer evidence, other than the 
testimony of a defendant in a criminal matter, that the lawyer reasonably 
believes is false. 

B. Ghost Writing Decision – Problem of Attorneys Filing Purportedly Signed 
Documents When They Were Not Actually Signed 

1. In re W.A.R. LLP, Case No. 1-00044 (Bankr. D.C. May 3, 2012) (J. Teel) 

2. The Problem of Attorneys Filing a Paper That Was Purportedly Signed 
When It Was Not.  The decision touches on the increasing problem of 
attorneys filing papers purportedly signed by an individual when they 
were not, in fact, signed by that person.  The efiling system, which allows 
attorneys to file pleadings by simply indicating “/s/” to show that a 
document was signed, helps to make this a serious problem.  Some 
examples of when this has occurred include: 

 “The client told me he’d signed the document and was sending it to me, 
so I went ahead and filed the document.” 
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“In the fall, he’d signed a certification that he’d gotten credit counseling, 
and when I finally filed the case on April 18, 2014, I filed a certification 
purportedly signed by him and dated April 18, 2014, that he’d gotten 
credit counseling.”  (By then the certification that he’d gotten credit 
counseling within 180 days of filing the case was false.) 

3. Point (1) of the Decision: 

 (1) Robertson Violated Rule 1.7of the D.C. Rules of Professional 
Conduct (Conflict of Interest:  General Rule) 

Decision at page 60 and following, holding that Robertson’s ghostwriting 
violated D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct, including:  

Rule 1.7(a): 

“[A] lawyer shall not advance two or more adverse positions in the same 
manner.”  This is a non-waivable rule. 

And Rule 1.7(b)(4): 

“A lawyer shall not represent a client with respect to a matter if [t]he 
lawyer’s professional judgment on behalf of the client will be or 
reasonably may be adversely affected by the lawyer’s responsibilities to or 
interests in a third party or the lawyer’s own financial, business, property, 
or personal interest.” 

This is a waivable rule, but Connolly never executed a waiver. 

4. Point (2) of the Decision: 

(2) Robertson’s Ghostwriting on Behalf of Connolly Violated Rule 
3.3 of the D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct (Candor to the Tribunal) 
and Constitutes Professional Misconduct within the Meaning of Rule 8.4 

Decision at page 66 and following, holding that Robertson violated Rules 
3.3 and 8.4 because he misled the Court to believe that a party 
independent from and adverse to Robertson was pursuing the relief sought 
in Connolly’s filings: 

“Robertson’s ghostwriting of Connolly’s papers and his misleading 
portrayal of Connolly as an independent and adversarial creditor violated 
Rule 3.3(a)(1), which prohibits lawyers from knowingly making false 
statements to the court.  The court further finds that through the 
ghostwriting of Connolly’s papers in this proceeding, Robertson 
committed professional misconduct within the meaning of Rule 8.4(c) by 
engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation. …” 
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Decision at 69-70, which states: 

“Robertson falsely represented to the court that Connolly had seen and 
signed these papers before they were filed.  Making false representations 
is dishonest and misleading conduct and constitutes a further violation of 
D.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3(a)(1) and constitutes professional 
misconduct under Rule 8.4(c). …” 

Decision at 70. 

IV. Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel 

A. Excerpt from Florida Rule 4-3.4 Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel 

A lawyer must not: 

(a) unlawfully obstruct another party's access to evidence or otherwise unlawfully 
alter, destroy, or conceal a document or other material that the lawyer knows or 
reasonably should know is relevant to a pending or a reasonably foreseeable 
proceeding; nor counsel or assist another person to do any such act; 

(b) fabricate evidence, counsel or assist a witness to testify falsely, or offer an 
inducement to a witness, except a lawyer may pay a witness reasonable expenses 
incurred by the witness in attending or testifying at proceedings; a reasonable, 
noncontingent fee for professional services of an expert witness; and reasonable 
compensation to a witness for time spent preparing for, attending, or testifying at 
proceedings; 

(c) knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal except for an 
open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation exists; 

(d) in pretrial procedure, make a frivolous discovery request or intentionally fail 
to comply with a legally proper discovery request by an opposing party; 

(e) in trial, state a personal opinion about the credibility of a witness unless the 
statement is authorized by current rule or case law, allude to any matter that the 
lawyer does not reasonably believe is relevant or that will not be supported by 
admissible evidence, assert personal knowledge of facts in issue except when 
testifying as a witness, or state a personal opinion as to the justness of a cause, the 
culpability of a civil litigant, or the guilt or innocence of an accused; 

(f) request a person other than a client to refrain from voluntarily giving relevant 
information to another party unless the person is a relative or an employee or 
other agent of a client, and it is reasonable to believe that the person's interests 
will not be adversely affected by refraining from giving such information; 

(g) present, participate in presenting, or threaten to present criminal charges solely 
to obtain an advantage in a civil matter; or 
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(h) present, participate in presenting, or threaten to present disciplinary charges 
under these rules solely to obtain an advantage in a civil matter. 

B. “Kindergarten Party” Order:  Morris v. Coker, Case Nos. A-11-MC-712-SS 
through 715-SS (W.D. Tex. filed August 26, 2011).  (Order attached.) 

C.  “Rock, Paper, Scissors” Order:  Avista Management, Inc. v. Wausau 
Underwriters Insurance Company, 2006 WL 1562246 (M.D. Fla., June 6, 2006).  
(Order attached.) 

V. Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation 

A. Excerpt from Florida Rule 4-8.4 Misconduct 

A lawyer shall not: 

(a) violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly 
assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another; 

(b) commit a criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty, 
trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer in other respects; 

(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation, 
except that it shall not be professional misconduct for a lawyer for a criminal law 
enforcement agency or regulatory agency to advise others about or to supervise 
another in an undercover investigation, unless prohibited by law or rule, and it 
shall not be professional misconduct for a lawyer employed in a capacity other 
than as a lawyer by a criminal law enforcement agency or regulatory agency to 
participate in an undercover investigation, unless prohibited by law or rule; 

(d) engage in conduct in connection with the practice of law that is prejudicial to 
the administration of justice, including to knowingly, or through callous 
indifference, disparage, humiliate, or discriminate against litigants, jurors, 
witnesses, court personnel, or other lawyers on any basis, including, but not 
limited to, on account of race, ethnicity, gender, religion, national origin, 
disability, marital status, sexual orientation, age, socioeconomic status, 
employment, or physical characteristic; 

(e) state or imply an ability to influence improperly a government agency or 
official or to achieve results by means that violate the Rules of Professional 
Conduct or other law; 

(f) knowingly assist a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a violation of 
applicable rules of judicial conduct or other law; 

(g) fail to respond, in writing, to any official inquiry by bar counsel or a 
disciplinary agency, as defined elsewhere in these rules, when bar counsel or the 
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agency is conducting an investigation into the lawyer's conduct. A written 
response shall be made: 

(1) within 15 days of the date of the initial written investigative inquiry by 
bar counsel, grievance committee, or board of governors; 

(2) within 10 days of the date of any follow-up written investigative 
inquiries by bar counsel, grievance committee, or board of governors; 

(3) within the time stated in any subpoena issued under these Rules 
Regulating The Florida Bar (without additional time allowed for mailing); 

(4) as provided in the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure or order of the 
referee in matters assigned to a referee; and 

(5) as provided in the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure or order of the 
Supreme Court of Florida for matters pending action by that court. 

Except as stated otherwise herein or in the applicable rules, all times for response 
shall be calculated as provided elsewhere in these Rules Regulating The Florida 
Bar and may be extended or shortened by bar counsel or the disciplinary agency 
making the official inquiry upon good cause shown. 

Failure to respond to an official inquiry with no good cause shown may be a 
matter of contempt and processed in accordance with rule 3-7.11(f) of these Rules 
Regulating The Florida Bar. 

(h) willfully refuse, as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction, to timely 
pay a child support obligation; or 

(i) engage in sexual conduct with a client or a representative of a client that 
exploits or adversely affects the interests of the client or the lawyer-client 
relationship. 

If the sexual conduct commenced after the lawyer-client relationship was formed 
it shall be presumed that the sexual conduct exploits or adversely affects the 
interests of the client or the lawyer-client relationship. A lawyer may rebut this 
presumption by proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the sexual 
conduct did not exploit or adversely affect the interests of the client or the lawyer-
client relationship. 

The prohibition and presumption stated in this rule do not apply to a lawyer in the 
same firm as another lawyer representing the client if the lawyer involved in the 
sexual conduct does not personally provide legal services to the client and is 
screened from access to the file concerning the legal representation. 
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B. In re Banco Santos, S.A., 2014 WL 5655025 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014) 
(attached). 

• Decision, following evidentiary hearing on defendant Bank’s Amended 
Motion for Disqualification of Counsel for plaintiff Trustee as a result of 
alleged improper elicitation of privileged material from former and current 
employees of Bank, as well as ex parte communications with two former 
employees, purportedly in violation of Florida Rules of Professional 
Conduct.  Although the Motion was ultimately denied, the Court described 
the matter as follows: 

“This dispute involves, at best, an unfortunate breakdown in 
communication; at worst, a violation of various rules of the Florida Rules 
of Professional Conduct …; and, at a minimum, a disappointing lack of 
professionalism. …”   

In reaching its decision, the Court considered Rule 4-4.2; Rule 4-4.3; Rule 
4-4.4; Rule 4-8.4; Rule 4-3.4; and Rule 4-4.1. 
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Avista Management, Inc. v. Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co., Not Reported in F.Supp.2d...
2006 WL 1562246, 2006 A.M.C. 1569

 © 2015 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 1

2006 WL 1562246
United States District Court,

M.D. Florida.

AVISTA MANAGEMENT, INC.,
d/b/a Avista Plex, Inc., Plaintiff,

v.
WAUSAU UNDERWRITERS

INSURANCE COMPANY, Defendant.

No. 6:05-CV1430ORL31JGG.  | June 6, 2006.

Attorneys and Law Firms

David J. Pettinato, Kelly Kubiak, Merlin Law Group, P.A.,
Tampa, FL, for Plaintiff.

D. Lee Craig, Suzanne K. Liotta, Curtis Lee Allen, Butler
Pappas Weihmuller Katz Craig LLP, Tampa, FL, for
Defendant.

ORDER

PRESNELL, J.

*1  This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiff's Motion
to designate location of a Rule 30(b)(6) deposition (Doc. 105).

Upon consideration of the Motion-the latest in a series of
Gordian knots that the parties have been unable to untangle
without enlisting the assistance of the federal courts-it is

ORDERED that said Motion is DENIED. Instead, the Court
will fashion a new form of alternative dispute resolution, to
wit: at 4:00 P.M. on Friday, June 30, 2006, counsel shall
convene at a neutral site agreeable to both parties. If counsel
cannot agree on a neutral site, they shall meet on the front
steps of the Sam M. Gibbons U.S. Courthouse, 801 North
Florida Ave., Tampa, Florida 33602. Each lawyer shall be
entitled to be accompanied by one paralegal who shall act as
an attendant and witness. At that time and location, counsel
shall engage in one (1) game of “rock, paper, scissors.” The
winner of this engagement shall be entitled to select the
location for the 30(b)(6) deposition to be held somewhere
in Hillsborough County during the period July 11-12, 2006.
If either party disputes the outcome of this engagement, an
appeal may be filed and a hearing will be held at 8:30 A.M.
on Friday, July 7, 2006 before the undersigned in Courtroom
3, George C. Young United States Courthouse and Federal
Building, 80 North Hughey Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32801.

DONE and ORDERED.

Parallel Citations

2006 A.M.C. 1569

End of Document © 2015 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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